

No. 08-16668

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**VIRGIL E. DAY, et al.,
Plaintiffs
and**

**WENDELL MARUMOTO,
Plaintiff-intervenor – Appellant**

v.

**HAUNANI APOLIONA, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellees
and**

**STATE OF HAWAII,
Defendant-intervenor – Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Honorable Susan Oki Mollway, District Judge**

WENDELL MARUMOTO’S OPENING BRIEF

H. WILLIAM BURGESS (HI #833)
2299C Round Top Drive
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Telephone: (808) 947-3234
Facsimile: (808) 947-5822
Email: hwburgess@hawaii.rr.com
Attorney for Plaintiff-intervenor – Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
1. Whether Wendell Marumoto is entitled to intervene as of right	2
2. Whether, since the State of Hawaii’s federally-created Ceded Lands Trust has never produced annual net income from which distributions to trust beneficiaries could lawfully be made, should control of the hundreds of millions of dollars of improper past distributions still held by the Office of Hawaiian Affairs (“OHA”) be restored to the State for <i>all</i> the people of Hawaii	2
3. Whether the State, Trustee of the Ceded Lands Trust, or its agency, OHA, may, without violating basic trust law principles and the Fourteenth Amendment, continue to discriminate between trust beneficiaries on the basis of race.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LEGAL HISTORY OF HAWAII’S CEDED LANDS TRUST	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
Intervention as of right.....	18
No net income ever produced	19
Invidious discrimination	19

ARGUMENT	19
I. Intervention as of right	19
A. Standard of review	19
B. The criteria for intervention as of right.....	20
C. Timeliness	21
(1) Wendell Marumoto appropriately moved to intervene during the motions stage	21
(2) Wendell Marumoto’s intervention would have caused no undue prejudice to the other parties	23
(3) The interests of non-Hawaiian beneficiaries had already been injected into this case	26
(4) Reason for and length of delay	27
D. Relief sought	29
II. The Ceded Lands Trust generates no net income from which distributions to beneficiaries may lawfully be made.....	29
A. Standard of review	29
B. The State’s June 4, 2008 revelation	29
C. Trust law as to distributions to income beneficiaries.....	32
(1) Uniform Principal and Income Act	32
(2) The Restatement of the Law, Second, Trusts	33
(3) State: Beneficiaries only entitled to net income.....	34
D. The State’s distributions of “income and proceeds” to OHA.....	36

(1) Federal Law	36
(2) State Law	37
(3) The magnitude of distributions	38
(4) State of Hawaii departments segregate ceded lands receipts and transfer 20% directly to OHA quarterly	38
E. Relief sought.....	40
III. The State’s and OHA’s partiality & invidious discrimination	40
A. Standard of review	40
B. The duty of impartiality	41
C. The duty not to comply with trust terms that are illegal or violate public policy	42
D. Relief sought	45
IV. Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 227 (1995).....	41, 45
<i>Ahuna v. Dept. Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 64 Haw. 327, 340, 640 P.2d 1161 (1982).....	41
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078, 1086 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048, 1052-53 (9 th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S.</i> 450 F.3d 436, 440 (9 th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810, 818 (9 th Cir.2001)	20
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 496 F.3d 1027 (9 th Cir. 2007)	2, 15, 16, 17, 26, 32, 37
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9 th Cir. 2007)	3, 21, 26
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , CV 05-00649 SOM-BMK	5
<i>DBSI/TRI IV Ltd. Partnership v. U.S.</i> 465 F.3d 1031, 1037 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816, 825 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041, 1052 (9 th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>In re Bernice P. Bishop Estate</i> , 36 Haw. 403, 427 (1943).....	34
<i>In re Sulzer’s Estate</i> , 323 Pa, 1, 185 A. 793, 796 (Pa. 1936)	35
<i>Kapiolani Park Preservation Society v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 69 Haw. 569, 572, 751 P.2d 1022 (1988).....	25
<i>Kuroiwa v. Lingle</i> , Civil No. CV 08-00153 JMS-KSC	1, 4, 5, 39

<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523, 536 (1911).....	9
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs, et al v. Hawaii, et al</i> , 117 Haw. 174, 177 P.3d 884 (Jan. 31, 2008).....	16
<i>OHA v. Yamasaki</i> , 69 Haw. 154, 737 P.2d 446 (1987)	13
<i>OHA v. State</i> , Civ. No. 94-0205-1 May 2, 1997.....	34
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 73 Haw. 578, 594, 837 P.2d 1247, 1263 (1992).....	25
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949, 956 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Price v. Akaka</i> , 928 F.2d 824, 827 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> 528 U.S. 495, 508, 514-517 (2000).....	12, 44
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630, 643-44 (1993).....	45
<i>State v. Zimring</i> , 58 Haw. 106, 124, 566 P.2d 725 (1977)	8
<i>U.S. v. Gardner</i> , 107 F.3d 1314, 1318 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Woodard v. Wright</i> , 82 Cal. 202, 22 P. 1118, 1119 (Cal. 1889).....	35
<i>Yamasaki</i> , 69 Haw. 154, 159, 737 P.2d 446, 449 (1987)	8
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915, 918 (9 th Cir.2004).....	19

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution,	
Fifteenth Amendment.....	44
Fourteenth Amendment.....	2
Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII,	
Section 4.....	12
Section 5.....	12, 37
Section 6.....	12, 37

RULES

Local Rules of the U.S. District Court for the District of Hawaii 83.3 23

FRAP 4(a)(1)(A)2

F.R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 20

Hawaii Probate Code Rule 42(c) 22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C.

 § 1983..... 1, 3

 § 1985.....1

28 U.S.C.

 § 1291

 § 1331.....1

 § 1343(3)(4)1

 § 2202.....1

15 U.S.C.A. § 15c 26

Resolution No. 55 of July 7, 1898, 30 Stat. 750
(known as the “Annexation Act” or “Newlands Resolution”) 6, 7, 8, 9

Hawaii Organic Act April 30, 1900 C 339, 31 Stat. 141 8, 9

The Admission Act [73 Stat. 4], 1959

 Section 4..... 11

 Section 5.....9

 Section 5(b)..... 12

 Section 5(f)..... 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 24, 26, 30, 34, 36, 37

Public Law 103-150, Apology Resolution (1993)..... 16, 17

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) (“HHCA”).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 36
---	---------------------------

Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 10-2	38
§ 10-3	37, 38
§ 10-13	38
§ 10-13.5	13, 14, 38
§ 708-830.....	43
§ 708-874.....	43

Uniform Principal and Income Act,	
§ 557A-102	32
§ 557A-201	33
§ 557A-103	32, 41

Uniform Trustees’ Powers Act,	
Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 554A-5(b).....	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 554A-3(c)(22)	24

Act 304, SLH 1990	34, 36, 40
-------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bogert’s Trusts And Trustees, Current through the 2008 Update, Chapter 44 § 924. Tracing cash or commercial paper	39
--	----

Robert C. Schmitt, Historical Statistics of Hawaii, University of Hawaii Press, 1977, Table 25.13	7, 10
--	-------

Hawaii Senate Journal, Standing Committee Rep. No. 784, pp. 1350, 1351 (1979).....	12
---	----

Op. U.S. atty. Gen. 574 (1899)	8
--------------------------------------	---

Op. Hawaii Atty. Gen July 7, 1995, (A.G. Op 95-03).....	8
---	---

Restatement of the Law of Trusts 2d	
§ 166.....	42
§ 183.....	41

§ 199.....	16
§ 200.....	16
§ 233.....	33
Restatement of the Law, Trusts 3d § 28.....	43
2A SCOTT & FRATCHER, THE LAW OF TRUSTS	
§ 182, at 550 (4 th ed. 1987)	34
§ 244, at 324-325	35
